Form 472
Section 106 The Insolvency Act 1986

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up
Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06988245
Name of Company
DN Packaging Limited
N We
Gemma Louise Roberts Lisa Jane Hogg
The Manor House The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South 260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield Sheffield
S11 9PS S11 9PS
give notice

1 that a general meeting of the company was hetd-er/summoned for 17 January 2012
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an
account {of which a copy 1s attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the
company has been conducted, and the property of the company has been disposed of
and that the-same-was-dene-aecoerdingly / no quorum was present at the meeting

2 that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly keld-en / summoned for 17
January 2012 pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1886 for the purpose of
having the said account laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has
been conducted and the property of the company disposed of and that the-same-was
dene-aeeerdingly / no quorum was present at the meeting

Signed i | l Date 17 January 2012
\-/

Wilson Field Limited
The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South Ir
Sheffield
S11.9PS *A10XRFCI”
#39
AZ2

2010172012
COMPANIES HOUSE

Ref DNPAQO1C/GLR/LJH/KH
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




DN Packaging Limited
(In Ligquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 14 December 2010 To 17 January 2012

SofAf £ £
SECURED ASSETS
13,600 00 Book Debts NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
{7,200 00) Aldemore Finance Limited NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,350 00 Book Debts 2,400 00
2,350 00 Cash held by proposed iquidator 2,350 00
VAT Recoverable on Factoring Fees 43 38
4,793 38
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 14 78
Statement of affarrs fee 4,000 00
Liquidators fees 500 00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 60 00
Storage and collection of records 72 60
Re-Direction of Mail 26 00
Statutory Advertising 120 00
(4,793 38)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(29,606 94) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(2,000 00) Directors Loans NIL
{1,000 00) HSBC Bank Plc NIL
{2,500 00) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
- NIL
{24,007.94) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

I confirm that the above account has been reconciled with the account held by the Secretary of State

NN Gemma Louise Roberts
Joint Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 17 January 2012 10 21




-
A

17 January 2012

Qur Ref GLR/LJH/KH/Finrep/DNPAO1C/11

In the Matter of DN Packaging Limited

And In the Matter of Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and The Insolvency

Amendment Rules 2010

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report to Members

and Creditors

Contents

O 00 N O AW N =

Introduction

Company and Joint Liguidators' Details
Asset Realisations

Investhgations

Assets that reman to be realised
Creditors and Distributions

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

Final Meeting

Conclusion

Appendices

A

B
Cc
D

Receipts and Payments Account
Time Analysis in accordance with SIP @
Wilson Field Limited Charge out Rates and Disbursements Policy

Final Meeting Notice and proxy form




1. Introduction

This report to members and creditors covers the perod 14 December 2010 to date

This report specifies any progress made since the last report was submitted to creditors

2. Company and Joint Liquidators' Details

Company name

Registered address

Other frading names of the company

Company number
Name of Joint Liquidators

Address of Joint Liguidators

Date of Appointment

Change in Office Holder

3. Asset Realisations

DN Packaging Limited

c/o Wilson Field Ltd

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

811 9PS

None

06988245
Gemma Roberts and Lisa Hogg

Wilson Field Ltd

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

S11 9PS

14 December 2010

None

Attached at Appendix A to this report 1s a Receipts and Payments account for the duration of

the iquidation

Assets

The Statement of Affairs estimated that a surplus of £6,400 would be available from
realisations from the factored book debt ledger To date no realisations have been made in
this matter and | have received confirmation from Aldermore Invoice Finance Limited that no

future realisation are anticipated

A book debt in the sum of £2,350 was due from a connected party In relation to the sale of the
Company’s assets and this has been received in full

In addition to the assets hsted on the Statement of Affairs the sum of £43 38 has received in
respect of the VAT recoverable on the feed charged by the factoring Company

No further realisations are anticipated in this matter

4. Investigations




It 1s a statutory requirement that a report on the Directors conduct 1s submitted to The
Insolvency Service, within six months of appointment The appropnate report has been
submitted, however | am unable to comment on the content of the report

| confirm that | have investigated the affarrs of the company in accordance with Statement of
insolvency Practice 2 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 4

5. Assets that remain to be realised
There are no assets that remain o be realised
6. Creditors and Distributions
Secured Creditors

Aldermore Invoice Finance Limited hold secunty over its indebtedness by way of a fixed and
floating charge dated 11 September 2009

Preferential Creditors

There have been no preferential claims received to date and none are expected
Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs estimated that unsecured claims would amount to £24,006

6 unsecured clams have been received to date totaling £21,518, leaving 8 creditors who
have not lodged a claim n the iquidation

There are insufficient funds to enable a distnbution to unsecured creditors

7. Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration

At the first meeting of creditors held on 14 December 2010, it was resalved that the Joint
Liguidator's remuneration would be calculated on a time cost basis The chargeable time for
this period has been analysed and a breakdown 1s attached as Appendix B | also attach a
breakdown of the chargeable time for the duration of the liguidation

In accordance with the resolution at the first meeting, | have drawn £500 on account of
remuneration

My expenses for the period are as follows (* denotes that they are Category 2
disbursements) -

Expenses Expenses

Incurred Drawn

£ £
Postage, stationery & photocopying” | 112 00 NIL
Room Hire * 100 00 NIL
Companies House search fees”* 40 00 NIL
Document upload centre* 100 00 NIL
Storage * 108 00 7260
Bond 25 00 1478
Re-direction of mall 26 00 26 00
Statutory Advertising 120 00 120 00
Total 631.00 233 38




In addition to the above, | have also drawn the following, relating to expenses incurred prior to
the period covered by this report -

Within 21 days of receipt of this progress report a creditor may request further infformation
regarding the Joint Liguidators remuneration and expenses, and their nghts to challenge the
office holders remuneration and expenses Any request must be in writing and may be made
by either a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in
value of unsecured creditors, or the permission of the court

8. Final Meeting

The final meetings of the company and its creditors have been convened pursuant to section
106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, and formal notice 1s enclosed as Appendix D

Please note that the meeting 1s purely formal If you wish to attend the meeting, please
submit the attached proxy form prior to the meeting Please note there 1s no need for you to
attend this meeting, but it would assist me If you returned your proxy form

Resolutions to be passed at the meeting include resolutions approving the receipts and
payments account, and authorising the release of the iquidators

If there 1s no quorum at the final meeting, it 1s deemed to have been held, and creditors not to
have resolved against the Joint Ligumdators obtaining therr release from office

Please note that creditors rarely attend the final meetings and | have therefore convened this
at my offices However should you wish to attend and deem that the location 1s not

convenient, please contact Karis Hodgkinson within the next seven days so that the meeting
may be re-convened

9. Conclusion

In common with all professional firms, our charge out rates increase from time to time |
enclose a copy of our current charge out rates and disbursements policy as Appendix C

If you require any further information, please do not hesttate to contact Kans Hodgkinson of
this office

Yours faithfully

G oberts
Joint Liquidator




DN Packaging Limited
{In Liquidation)

income and Expenditure Account
14 December 2010 to 17 January 2012

INCOME Total (£)
Book Debts 2,400 00
Cash held by proposed hiquidator 2,350 00
VAT Recoverable on Factoning Fees 43 38
4,793.38
EXPENDITURE
Specific Bond 1478
Statement of affarrs fee 4,000 00
Ligudators fees 500 00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 60 00
Storage and collection of records 7260
Re-Direction of Mail 26 00
Statutory Advertising 120 00
4,793.38
Balance 000

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

000

Page 10f1 IPS SQt Ver 505 17 January 2012 08 02




DN Packaging Limited - In Liquidation

Appendix B

Time Analysis in Accordance with SIP 9




18 961 00 LAL'L 666 000 LrA 0L0 000 000 ueR0D J98Q

s]asse Jo uoNesi|eay

86 621 00 v86'L [+ 2 000 0L0 0E 6 g0 0t L
[ 743 00 #59°I 0 6 000 0Lo 08 L 090 00! mainay pue valiebinsaaul
£C €81 00 0t 1}: 03 Qoo 000 0gt 000 00 noday vaaod
000 000 000 ) 00 _ 000 ooo Y ) oo SUOlIESUEI | UBpadINY
) . i suoneBpsanu|
vz 161 00 248 062 000 000 \f4 010 090
8L I¥Z 00 €22 060 000 000 ] 000 090 LVA PUB XEL
000 000 000 000 000 oo 000 000 siapjoyaleys
60 641 00 461 oLt 000 000 oLl 000 000 saafopdw]
00 09t Qo 8v 0E0 0o 0 Q0 oco 000 oo SIOIIPAID YIIM SUOREDILALILLOD
£E €LY 00 +0I 030 000 000 050 040 000 SUNE|S SI0UPRID ,
~ L B . L e . o m._.u«;_m@nlyA
£8 L9) 00 6£8'7 Szt (AR 4 8¢ 09 ¥ 0zo 00e
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 payioadsun
000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 VSIA 8IS
000 000 000 060 000 000 ooo 000 mainanQ oibeleis
L1 ¥S1 00 €98 0S8 s 000 0ze 08l 010 0s 0 asueidwoy pue Aloinigis
£B 8BS} £€ 809 £8 € 050 €5 1 0Lt 000 oLo UOIBJISILILLPY |BIBUSS)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Juaydys0j08all]
ot £82 00 LEL 09 000 000 0Z0 ooo ore SMaIADY aseD
28 £01 £9 69¢ (4R ve 000 000 oo 000 Buuayse)
£9 06/ 00 G0t 091 090 oLo 060 000 000 waljuioddy

P!

3
Bujuueld pue ucyessidiw
S———— » -

SEREEy  SEERED

ZL0Z/L0/LL O QLOZIZLIYE

u:;&ﬁst_m :o;mv_z_u_._Em:_z_o>mho:v80
ALBADT T MERLHU G m _ “—
. paywry Buibeyoed NQ 210VdNd

UOS|IAA paiiejeq 6dIS




NEN
000
000
oo

00 v68'9

000
000
000
000

00 6S¥°L
ooo
00 882

19 19¢% £E 88S'L 00 8¥L'E 00 9l 00 08¥'L 3 5994 (g0l
0} 6% (454 gl ol 09 84 06 0 06 ¢ SINOH [8J0)
000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 suonesadQ Jo Juswabeuep
000 000 0o o 000 ooo 000 sonss| aakojdw3 Buiobup
000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipes] 103 Gununosoy
- = A
) ,‘ ) o o B s o o m:.mm_hm
Sl 000 ST &S 052 000 000
000 000 000 000 00 0 Q00 10y
081 000 000 08l 000 000 $3/eg Jassy pue ssauisng‘Auadold

EPRAEIOTRT

EFEEY




DN Packaging Limited - In Liquidation

Appendix C

Wilson Field Limited Charge out Rates and Disbursement Policy




DN Packaging Limited - In Liquidation

Appendix D

Final Meeting Notice and Proxy Form




CVL 400/11

Notice of Final Meeting

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

IN THE MATTER OF DN PACKAGING LIMITED
AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that a final meeting
of the members of the above named company will be held at Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House,
260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS on 17 January 2012 at 11 30am, to be followed at
11 45am by a final meeting of creditors for the purpose of showing how the winding up has been
conducted and the property of the company disposed of and for the purpose of laying the account
before the meetings and giving an explanation of it

Proxies to be used at the meetings must be lodged with the Joint Liquidator at The Manor House, 260
Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS no later than 12 noon on the preceding day

14 November 2011

G L Roberts
Joint Liquidator




Notes to help with
completion of the
form

(1) Please give full name
and address
for communications

{2) Please insert name of
person {who must be 18
or over) or the “chairman
of the meeting” {see note
below) If you wish to
provide for altemanve
proxy-holders i the
circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the
alternatives as well

(3) Please delete words 1n
brackets 1f the proxy-
holder 1s only to vote as
directed 1€ he has no
discretion

(4) Please complete
paragraph 1 1f you wish
to nominate or vote for a
specific person as
liquidator

(5} Any other resolutions
which the proxy-holder 1s
10 propose or vote 1n
favour of or aganst
should be set out in
numbered pamgraphs m
the space provided below
paragraph | If more
room 1s required please
use the other side of this
form

{6) This form must be
signed

(7) Only to be completed
if the Creditor/Member
has not signed i personn

CVL399/11
IN THE MATTER OF DN PACKAGING LIMITED

AND
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
(1) Name of Member/Creditor

Address

(2) Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my / the member's/creditors proxy-holder at the meeting of
members/creditars to be held on 17 January 2012 or at any adjournment of that meeting
The proxy-holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (3) [and in respect of any
resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion]

Voting Instructions for resolutions

That the Receipts and payments account 1s acceptable *For/Against

That the liquidators be granted their release *For/Against

*Delete as applicable

(6) Signature Date
Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

(7) Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other
authonty for signature

Please note that If you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-holder
he will either be a director of the company or the current iquidator

Remember There may be resolutions on the other side of this form




